## CONSENT LEGISLATION LUCAS COUNTY COREY ROAD

## **Bullet Points**

- This ordinance is necessary in order to allow the City of Toledo to enter into an agreement with Lucas County to allow them to conduct construction within the city limits and also agree to pay for the city's portion of the construction using Matches and Planning Funds.
- Lucas County is resurfacing three roads as one project in 2021 Corey Road, Springbrook Drive, and King Road. A portion of the project is resurfacing Corey Road within the city limits. The county received OPWC funds for the project.
- The county will design the project and run the construction. They will pay for all work outside of the City of Toledo limits.
- The City of Toledo will agree to pay for any construction within the city limits with Matches and Planning Funding. OPWC will contribute approximately \$51,616 towards the City of Toledo section of Corey Road. The estimated amount that the city will pay is \$100,195.